

No. 21-5592

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

JOHN HENRY RAMIREZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, Executive Director, Texas  
Department of Criminal Justice, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, THE  
ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA, BAPTIST  
JOINT COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE  
ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, THE GENERAL  
CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, QUEENS  
FEDERATION OF CHURCHES, AND THE RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER

THOMAS C. BERG	KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	<i>COUNSEL OF RECORD</i>
APPELLATE CLINIC	CENTER FOR LAW &
UNIVERSITY OF ST.	RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
THOMAS (MINNESOTA)	CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SCHOOL OF LAW	SOCIETY
1000 LA SALLE AVE.	8001 BRADDOCK ROAD,
MINNEAPOLIS, MN	STE. 302
55403	SPRINGFIELD, VA 22151
(651) 962-4918	(703) 894-1087
TCBERG@STTHOMAS.EDU	KCOLBY@CLSNET.ORG

*COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
The State Has Failed to Meet Its Burden, Under RLUIPA, of Demonstrating That Refusing an Inmate Audible Prayers and Laying on Hands During His Execution Serves a Compelling Interest and Does So By the Least Restrictive Means.....	7
A. The State Has Failed to Meet Its Burden of Presenting Specific Evidence, Not Merely Generalized Assertions or Speculation .....	8
1. RLUIPA’s text and purposes demand that government present specific evidence concerning its interests, not generalized assertions .....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued	
	Page
2. The respect given to prison officials’ expertise does not justify “unquestioning acceptance” of generalized assertions .....	13
3. The State’s asserted security concerns are inherently speculative and questionable .....	14
B. The Burdens of Production and Persuasion Concerning Less Restrictive Means (and Compelling Interests) Remain on the State and Do Not Shift Back to the Person Whose Religious Exercise is Substantially Burdened .....	17
C. There Are Less Restrictive Means of Maintaining Order and Security, and the State Has Not Met Its Burden of Demonstrating that They Are Inadequate .....	20
D. The State’s Assertions Are Undercut Because It Has Already Permitted Essentially These Practices .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021).....	8, 14, 20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente</i> <i>Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 127 (2020).....	14, 15
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00185 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2020) .....	14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	19
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , No. 4:19-cv-1106 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , No. 4:21-cv-02609 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2021) .....	9, 20, 21
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 10 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 561 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12, 13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	12, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
<b>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
U.S. Const., Amend. I Free Exercise Clause .....	2, 3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) .....	5, 7, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(b) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) .....	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(2) .....	10, 18, 19
 <b>Secondary Authorities</b>	
Brief of Defendants-Appellees, <i>Ramirez v.</i> <i>Collier, et al.</i> , 10 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 561 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....	9, 16
Brouwer Transcript, <i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , No. 4:19-cv-1106 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2019) .....	16
Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for a Stay of Execution, <i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , No. 4:21-cv-02609 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2021).....	8
Joint Statement of Senators Hatch and Kennedy, 146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000) .....	13
Lopez Transcript, <i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00185 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2020) .....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Moss Deposition, <i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , No. 4:19-cv-1106 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2019).....	15, 23
S. Rep. 103-111, 1993 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1892.....	14
Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Execution Procedure (April 2021).....	20, 21, 23
